

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**Docket No. 2015-CA-00600****MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
F/K/A MISSISSIPPI STATE TAX COMMISSION****APPELLANT****VS.****AT&T CORP.****APPELLEE****ON APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT
OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
CAUSE NO. G2004-1393**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AT&T CORP.**

Louis G. Fuller, Esq. (MS Bar No. 5541)
lfuller@brunini.com
Katie L. Wallace, Esq. (MS Bar. No. 101919)
kwallace@brunini.com
BRUNINI, GRANTHAM, GROWER & HEWES, PLLC
190 East Capitol Street, Suite 100
Jackson, MS 39201
Telephone: (601) 948-3101
Facsimile: (601) 960-6902

Marilyn A. Wethekam (*Pro Hac Vice*)
mwetheka@hmbllaw.com
Christopher T. Lutz (*Pro Hac Vice*)
clutz@hmbllaw.com
Horwood Marcus & Berk Chartered
500 W. Madison, Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60661
Telephone: (312) 606-3200
Facsimile: (312) 606-3232

Counsel for Council on State Taxation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

 I. Denying a dividend received exclusion based on the payor not being a Mississippi taxpayer is facially discriminatory 2

 II. Mississippi’s dividend received exclusion statute is not compensatory in nature..... 5

 III. The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in *Kraft* refutes the Department of Revenue’s “tax symmetry” Argument..... 7

 IV. The Mississippi Department of Revenue has advanced no other legitimate reason to justify this discriminatory treatment 9

 V. Mississippi’s dividend received exclusion statute results in Mississippi’s taxation of income earned outside its borders 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	12
<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	6
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992)	3
<i>Commonwealth Edison Company v. State of Montana</i> , 101 S.Ct. 2946 (1981)	12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	2, 3, 4, 8, 12, 13
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015)	2, 4, 5
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>General Electric Co. v. Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Revenue Administration</i> , 14 A. 2d 246 (2006)	9
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	3
<i>Japan Line, Limited v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	8
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue and Finance</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	7, 8, 9
<i>Memphis Steam Laundry Cleaner v. Stone</i> , 342 U.S. 389 (1952)	3
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	3

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	2
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Envtl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	3, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	3
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	5
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	2
<i>Welton v. State of Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 275 (1876)	3
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	12

Other Statutes, Rules and Authorities:

Miss. Code Ann. § 27-7-15(4)(i)	4, 9, 12, 14
Richard W. Genetelli and David B. Zigman, <i>During a Turbulent Economy, Intercompany Transactions Become Focal Point of State Tax Planning, Audit Activity</i> , 2009 Tax Mgmt. Weekly State T. Rep. 5 (2009)	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1
